11.
16/0882/FUL – Two storey side extension at 39 SUMMERHOUSE WAY, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTS, WD5 0DY for Watford Property Co.


 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Abbots Langley  

  
	Ward:   Abbots Langley and Bedmond  

	Expiry Statutory Period:    14 June 2016  
	Officer:    Suzanne O’Brien  

	
	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That Planning Permission be granted 

	

	This application is brought before the Committee at the request of Abbots Langley Parish Council


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
05/0261/FUL - Erection of 2 storey block of 4 flats – Withdrawn - 14.04.2005 

1.2
05/0576/FUL - Erection of 2 storey building containing four, two bed flats with pedestrian access and landscaping - Refused - 27.06.2005 


Refused for the following reasons:

R1
The proposed block of 4 flats represents an overdevelopment of the plot and by virtue of its contrived design, cramped appearance and failure to respect existing building lines is out of character with the immediate area and detrimental to the street scene.  As such the proposal would be contrary to Policy H14 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.
R2
The proposal makes insufficient provision for car parking in connection with the proposed development which is likely to result in on street traffic and parking problems, and is thus contrary to both Policies T7, T8 and Appendix 3 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.
This application was dismissed on appeal (APP/P1940/A/051187088).  The appeal was dismissed due to impact on character and insufficient parking.

1.3
05/1113/FUL - Erection of a detached dwelling house - Refused - 30.09.2005 

Refused for the following reasons:

R1
The proposed house by virtue of its contrived design and failure to respect existing building lines is out of character with the immediate area and detrimental to the street scene.  As such the proposal would be contrary to Policy H14 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.

R2
The proposed house would by virtue of front facing windows result in privacy and overlooking impacts to the neighbouring property 39 Summerhouse Way and is therefore contrary to Policy GEN3 and Appendix 2 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.

R3
The proposal makes insufficient provision for car parking in connection with the proposed development which is likely to result in on-street traffic and parking problems, and is thus contrary to both Policy T8 and Appendix 3 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.
1.4
15/0663/FUL - New detached dwelling with associated works - Refused - 22.05.2015 


Refused for the following reasons:

R1
The proposed development by virtue of its siting and layout would result in an incongruous and contrived feature that would fail to respect the existing established building lines within this part of Summerhouse Way and would be out of character with the immediate area and detrimental to the visual amenities of the street scene.  As such the proposal would be contrary to Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
R2
The proposed development would fail to provide any on-site parking provision in connection with the proposed development and would place additional pressure on the existing parking provision serving the area which would lead to conditions prejudicial to highway safety and the free flow of traffic.  As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies CP1, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
This application was dismissed on appeal (APP/P1940/W/15/3132135).  The appeal was dismissed due to impact on character and insufficient parking.

2.
Site Description
2.1
The application site consists of the semi-detached dwelling at No.39 Summerhouse Way and a piece of land to the south of No.39 Summerhouse Way.  The application site is irregular in shape.  The eastern boundary of the site adjoins open field land which is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  The western boundary, which consists of close boarded fencing, adjoins the boundary serving a three storey block of flats.  The site is accessed via a pedestrian path, flanked by vegetation hedging which provides access to No.39 and the flats.  A number of trees and vegetation had been removed from the site at the time of the site visit.  A small central parking area is sited within the centre of the cul-de-sac to the front of the flats.  
2.2
The flank elevation of No.39 faces south.  The existing dwelling is set on higher ground with land sloping down to the south.  The flank elevation of the block of flats faces the front aspect of the site and this building contains a number of windows at ground, first and second floor level facing the site.  

3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1
This application seeks planning permission for the construction of a two storey side extension. 

3.2
The two storey side extension would be constructed along the south east elevation of the dwelling.  The extension would extend 7m beyond the side elevation of the dwelling.  It would have a depth of 6.8m and height of 7.8m when measured from the lower ground level.  The extension would be set below the ridge of the dwelling, would be set on lower ground to the dwelling and would be set back 1.5m from the front elevation of the dwelling.  It would extend 1.5m beyond the rear elevation of the dwelling. The extension would have a pitched roof with a gable flank elevation.  Fenestration would be inserted within the front, side and rear elevations of the development at ground and first floor level.
3.3
The extension would provide a lounge, playroom and bathroom at ground floor with two bedrooms and a study at first floor.  The extended dwelling would benefit from five bedrooms (plus a study).
4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation

4.1.1
Abbots Langley Parish Council: [Object] Members object to this contrived development in an area which has insufficient on-street parking to accommodate a five bedroom property. They feel the layout appears to have been designed for possible future subdivision to create a separate dwelling to which they would also object. If officers are minded to approve this application then Members request that it is referred to Three Rivers Planning Committee for consideration. 
4.1.2
Landscape Officer: No objection.
4.1.3
National Grid (Gas): No response received.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted:  13 (Neighbour consultation date expired 17 May 2016)
4.2.2
Site Notice expired: 17 May 2016.
  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Press Notice not required.
4.2.3 Number of responses received: 0
5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  Committee Cycle.
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on the 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include DM1, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.

6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.


The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.

7.
Planning Analysis
7.1

Design and Impact on Street Scene

7.1.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy sets out that development should ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.

7.1.2
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that residential development should not lead to a gradual deterioration in the quality of the built environment, should not have a significant impact on the visual amenities of the area and should respect the character of the street scene, particularly with regard to the roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors, and materials.
7.1.3
The Design Criteria at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document advises that two storey side extensions may be positioned on the flank boundary provided that the first floor element is set in by a minimum of 1.2 metres.
7.1.4
The proposed two storey side extension would be visible within the street scene and the extension would be considerable in scale and would have a width similar to the existing dwelling.  However, due to the siting of the extension and the spacing to the south west the proposal would not result in a terracing effect within the street scene.  Furthermore, the extension would not bring the built form closer to the neighbouring block of flats to the south east, thus, the existing open space would also be retained between the two buildings.  The proposed extension would be constructed in line with the existing dwelling so would not disrupt the existing established building line along this aspect of Summerhouse Way.
7.1.5
The planning history of the site is a material consideration and it is noted that the Planning Inspector for application 15/0663/FUL dismissed the appeal for the construction of a detached dwelling due to impact on the character of the area stating:


‘I accept that the design of the building in term of its basic form and materials would complement the local building style. I also accept that the current proposal would have less of an impact on the local street scene than the proposal for the development of four flats on this site which was the subject of a previous appeal decision (APP/P1940/A/05/1187088). However, I consider that a detached house in this location would upset the current balanced arrangement of buildings. This disturbance would also be felt both in terms of its siting in a gap which is currently providing welcomed visual relief, and its orientation which is not consistent with the front building lines of existing properties. 

I conclude that the proposed development would have an adverse effect and cause material harm to the character and appearance of this area due to its siting. It would not comply with the Three Rivers Council Local Development Framework Core Strategy (Core Strategy) 2011 policies CP1 and CP12 which aim to promote buildings and spaces of high quality that have regard to local context. Nor would it comply with the Three Rivers Council Development Management Policies Local Development Document (DMP) 2013 policy DM1 and Appendix 2 which seek to avoid development which is unable to maintain local character, including infill.’ 

7.1.6
The current application is materially different to that of the appeal scheme as it proposes an extension to the original dwelling rather than the construction of a detached dwelling.  As previously highlighted the development would retain spacing between the dwelling and neighbouring flats and would respect the established building line. It would be set back from the front elevation of the dwelling and would not project as far to the south as the dwelling proposed under application 15/0663/FUL and would not therefore impact on the space which the Inspector considered an unacceptable impact of the previous scheme.  Thus, although the extension would be visible and would extend the built form further to the south west it would retain a sense of space within the street scene.

7.1.7
It is noted that due to the scale and design of the extension it would resemble an attached dwelling.  However, the application proposes an extension to the dwelling and the application has been assessed on this basis.  The overall size, scale and siting of the development, although visible, would not benefit from a separate access and would not result in any demonstrable harm to the visual amenities of the street scene and character of the area.  

7.1.8
Subject to the development being carried out in materials to match the existing dwelling, the proposed extension would not be considered to result in demonstrable harm to the character or appearance of the host dwelling or area and would not appear unduly prominent in the street scene of Summerhouse Way. The development would therefore be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document.
7.2
  Impact on Neighbours

7.2.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space’. Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that development should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties. 
7.2.2
Due to the siting of the proposed extension to the south east of the existing dwelling and the relationship with the neighbouring properties the proposed extension would not result in any loss of light or harm to the visual amenities of the surrounding neighbouring properties.  The proposed extension would face the flank elevation and boundary of the neighbouring flats.  However, the extension would be set back approximately 8m from the south eastern boundary with the neighbouring block of flats.  This distance would prevent the unacceptable overlooking from the proposed extension into the neighbouring properties to the south east.  

7.2.3
Thus, the proposed development would not adversely affect any neighbouring properties and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD. 
7.3
  Parking and Access
7.3.1
Core Strategy Policy CP10 advises that development should make adequate provision for car and other vehicle parking. Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document set out requirements for parking provision and advise that a four or more bedroom dwelling should have parking for three vehicles.
7.3.2
The proposed development would create a six bedroom property (including the ‘study’ as a potential bedroom).  Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the DMP LDD stipulates that the parking requirements for a four or more bedroom property is 3 spaces.  In accordance with the standards set out in Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the DMP LDD the current three bedroom dwelling generates a parking requirement of 2.25 spaces.  The proposal would therefore generate a need for an additional 0.75 spaces.  

7.3.3
The existing site does not contain any on-site parking.  The existing formal parking provision serving the existing cul-de-sac has approximately 15-16 spaces; however the cul-de-sac contains two blocks of flats with approximately 24 units and serves a number of dwellings.  It is noted that the parking provision within this part of Summerhouse Way is heavily utilised and the lack of on-site parking provision was highlighted by the Planning Inspector in the recent appeal decision:

‘The appeal site does not have direct access to the road frontage. It is located a short distance away from the road with pedestrian access only. There would be no direct parking provision associated with the new dwelling, the suggestion being that parking is available locally in the central parking area at the end of the cul-de-sac and on street. I note the Highways and Transport Note submitted by the appellant which suggests that based on observation of parking in this area on a number of occasions there is spare parking capacity within 200 metres of the proposed dwelling. 

The proposal would conflict with policy CP10 of the Core Strategy and policy DM13 of the DMP both of which identify the need for new developments to make adequate provision for parking. I have considered the possibility that there may be circumstances to justify an exception to this policy, noting that the Council under this same policy seeks to encourage use of other means of transport than the private car. 

The appellant has presented information about the sustainability of this location, making reference to the fact that the Council has identified Abbots Langley as a key centre which could support opportunities for infill development. Details of the local shops and other services in Abbots Langley which are within 1 km walking distance and the availability of public transport connections are provided. As such it is suggested that occupants of this dwelling would not need to rely on private motor cars to access key services. 

However, the fact that some local services are available within walking distance would not necessarily discourage car ownership. My own observation of the parking situation during my site visit, which took place mid-afternoon on a weekday, was that the central parking area was largely full, though some on street parking was available. The carriageway of Summerhouse Way is narrow and on-street parking results in cars being parked across pavement area. Such parking inevitably restricts the free flow of both vehicle and pedestrian movement. 

I note the comment of the Highway Authority that one additional dwelling would not itself have a significant impact on the free flow of traffic. I also note the previous appeal decision on this site (APP/P1940/A/05/1187088) which related to an application for four flats and was refused due to its effect on highway safety. I accept that the current proposal would generate less traffic than this previous proposal. Nonetheless my view is that any additional vehicles in this area would exacerbate existing parking pressures, materially impacting on pedestrian and vehicle safety. 

I therefore conclude that this proposal would conflict with policy CP10 of the Core Strategy and policy DM13 of the DMP.’ 

7.3.4
The justification supporting the dismissal of application 15/0663/FUL is a material consideration, however, the current scheme is also materially different to that of the dismissed scheme.  The dismissed application proposed a new dwelling that generated a need for an additional 2.25 parking spaces alongside the 2.25 spaces that the existing dwelling required.  Thus, the dismissed scheme, in conjunction with the existing dwelling would have generated a combined parking requirement of 4.5 spaces.  The current proposal, which is for an extension to the existing dwelling, generates a need for 3 spaces, exceeding the current parking requirements by 0.75 spaces.  
7.3.5
Although the use of the existing parking provision is noted it is not considered that the uplift of 0.75 spaces, generated by the proposed development would lead to material increase in parking pressures within this part of Summerhouse Way or impact on highway safety so as to cause significant additional harm.  As such, it is not considered that a reason for refusal would be justified in relation to insufficient parking.  
7.3.6
However, it is noted that the dwelling would be of a considerable size and that Part 3 Class L of the General Permitted Development Order 2015 allows for changes of use of dwellings to small Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs).  Although the scheme does not propose the construction of a HMO it is reasonable to make a judgement that any change of use of the building to a HMO could lead to significant increased parking demands above that generated by the proposed development.  As highlighted in the two previous appeal decisions the parking within the area is already a concern and although it is not considered that the proposed increase in parking requirements of 0.75 spaces would have a detrimental impact, any potential change of use of the building to a HMO, in conjunction with the unsustainable location of the site, could significantly impact on the limited parking provision within the locality and further impact on highway safety.    As such, it is considered reasonable that any planning permission would include a condition removing Part 3 Class L (Small HMOs to dwellinghouses and vice versa) permitted development rights.
7.4
  Amenity Space
7.4.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that a six bedroom dwelling should have 147sqm amenity space. Should the playroom be used as a bedroom, this would increase the requirement to 168sqm.
7.4.2
The application site would retain sufficient amenity space provision to accommodate the proposed development and serve the dwellinghouse in accordance with the requirements of Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the DMP LDD.
7.5
  Trees and Landscaping

7.5.1
Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that development proposals should seek to retain trees and other landscape and nature conservation features and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards. Planning permission will be refused for development resulting in the loss or deterioration of protected woodland, trees or hedgerows unless conditions can be imposed to secure their protection. Development likely to result in future requests for significant topping, lopping or felling will be refused.

7.5.2
The Landscape Officer raised no objections to the proposed development. 
7.6
  Biodiversity

7.6.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions. 

7.6.2
The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application. A Biodiversity Checklist has been submitted with the application and states that no protected species or biodiversity interests will be affected as a result of the application and the site is not in or located adjacent to a designated wildlife site.  Due to the scale of the development it is unlikely that the proposal would impact on any protected species.  
8.
Recommendation
8.1 That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:-


C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.


C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: TRDC001 (Location Plan, TRDC002 (Existing and Proposed Plans).


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning and in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers, in accordance with Policies CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C3
All new works or making good to the retained fabric shall be finished to match in size, colour, texture and profile those of the existing building.

Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C4
Immediately following the implementation of this permission, notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any other revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification) no development within the following Classes of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place.


Part 3

Class L - small HMOs to dwellinghouses and vice versa

No development of any of the above classes shall be constructed or placed on any part of the land subject of this permission.


Reason: To ensure adequate planning control over further development having regard to the parking limitations of the site and area and in the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C5
The extension hereby permitted shall not be occupied or used at any time other than incidental to the enjoyment of, and ancillary to, the residential dwelling located on the site and it shall not be used as an independent dwelling at any time.


Reason: The creation and use of a separate and independent unit would not comply with Policies CP1, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

Informatives:

I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:


All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 


There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.


Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.

I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.


I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The development maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
